

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

OCT 14 PM 4:02

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY cm  
DEPUTY

NO. 37323-8-II  
Pierce County No. 07-1-01971-7

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**DIRECE MARLOW**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

10/10/08

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED MR. MARLOW’S MOTION TO SEVER THE UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM CHARGE. .... 1**

**II. MR. MARLOW WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION..... 1**

**III. MR. MARLOW’S CONVICTION FOR ROBBERY SHOULD BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE. .... 1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO SEVER THE FELON IN POSSESSION CHARGE WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, AND MR. MARLOW RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S REQUEST FOR BRIEFING ON THE ISSUE..... 1**

**II. MR. MARLOW’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT ALLOWED DETECTIVE MILLER TO TESTIFY, BASED ON WHAT OTHERS HAD TOLD HIM, THAT TONY GUNS WAS MAURICE MCDANIEL AND REESE WAS DIRECE MARLOW. .... 1**

**III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE MR. MARLOW ACTED AS MR. MCDANIEL’S ACCOMPLICE TO ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE. .... 1**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**D. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**I. THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO SEVER THE FELON IN POSSESSION CHARGE WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, AND MR. MARLOW RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE**

**OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S REQUEST FOR BRIEFING ON THE ISSUE..... 6**

**II. MR. MARLOW'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT ALLOWED DETECTIVE MILLER TO TESTIFY, BASED ON WHAT OTHERS HAD TOLD HIM, THAT TONY GUNS WAS MAURICE MCDANIEL AND REESE WAS DIRECE MARLOW. .... 13**

**III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE MR. MARLOW ACTED AS MR. MCDANIEL'S ACCOMPLICE TO ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE. .... 15**

**E. CONCLUSION..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006) .....	19
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)...	10, 11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970).....	21
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) .....	21
<i>State v. Bandura</i> , 85 Wn.App. 87, 931 P.2d 174, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998) .....	11
<i>State v. Catterall</i> , 5 Wn.App. 373, 486 P.2d 1167, <i>review denied</i> 80 Wn.2d 1001 (1971).....	23
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) .....	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn.App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993) .....	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 113 Wn.App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002) .....	22
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wn.2d 63, 134 P.3d 205, <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 440 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	16
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 186 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	22
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 46 Wn.App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	21
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	23
<i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) .	15, 16, 17

### **Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.020 (3) (a) .....	22
-----------------------------	----

### **Rules**

CrR 4.4 (b) ..... 10, 11, 14  
ER 609 (d)..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amends. 5, 14..... 11  
Wash. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 3, 22 ..... 11
